

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD AND TONYA RICHARDSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS OF L, PETITIONERS

v.

OMAHA SCHOOL DISTRICT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

EMMA LEHENY
*Principal Deputy General
Counsel*
FRANCISCO LOPEZ
TIMOTHY MIDDLETON
*Attorneys
U.S. Department of
Education
Washington, D.C. 20202*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
PAMELA S. KARLAN
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
ALISA C. PHILO
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Discussion..... 7

 A. The Eighth Circuit’s decision is correct 8

 B. The question presented does not warrant review..... 15

 C. This case would be a poor vehicle to provide
 guidance on the limitations period for IDEA
 attorneys’ fees actions..... 20

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abraham v. District of Columbia,
338 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2004) 21

Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc., 483 U.S. 143 (1987)..... 9, 10

Board of Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y. v. Tomanio, 446 U.S. 478 (1980)..... 9

Brittany O. v. Bentonville Sch. Dist.,
683 Fed. Appx. 556 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 7, 20

Burnett v. Grattan, 468 U.S. 42 (1984)..... 17

Chris v. Tenet, 221 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2000),
cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1191 (2001)..... 4

D.G. ex rel. LaNisha T. v. New Caney Indep. Sch. Dist., 806 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2015) 3, 10, 11, 20

DelCostello v. International Bhd. of Teamsters,
462 U.S. 151 (1983)..... 9

Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States. ex rel. Wilson,
545 U.S. 409 (2005)..... 8, 9, 11, 17

Jones v. R. R. Donnelley & Sons Co.,
541 U.S. 369 (2004)..... 8, 11, 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>King v. Floyd Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 228 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2000).....	6, 14, 15, 18
<i>Klehr v. A. O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	20
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	10, 11
<i>McCartney C. ex rel. Sara S. v. Herrin Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 4</i> , 21 F.3d 173 (7th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Meridian Joint Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. D.A.</i> , 792 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6, 16, 21
<i>North Carolina Dep’t of Transp. v. Crest St. Cmty. Council, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 6 (1986).....	4
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995)	17
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	10
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989)	12, 17
<i>Porter v. Winter</i> , 603 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Powers v. Indiana Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 61 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1995).....	6, 14, 15, 22
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	8, 16
<i>Schaffer v. West</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	1
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 21 (1985).....	17
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516, 524 (2007).....	2
<i>Zipperer v. School Bd. of Seminole Cnty.</i> , 111 F.3d 847 (11th Cir. 1997).....	6, 14, 16, 20
 Statutes, regulations, and rule:	
Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-142, § 5(a), 89 Stat. 789.....	2
Education Improvement Act of 2004, Pub L. No. 108-446, Tit I, § 101, 118 Stat. 2724.....	4

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-476, § 901(a)(1), 104 Stat 1141-1142	3
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372, § 2, 100 Stat. 796	3
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. 1411(a)(1).....	1
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. 1415(e) (Supp. 1975).....	2
20 U.S.C. 1415(e)(2) (Supp. 1975)	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(e)(4) (Supp. 1975)	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(e)(4) (Supp. 2000)	4
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)(A).....	2
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)(B)(i)	2
20 U.S.C. 1415(g)	2
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(A)-(B)	10
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(B)	11
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(B)	5
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)	4
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(I)	7, 12
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(D)-(E).....	12
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(F)(iii)	12
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-446, Tit. I, § 101, 118 Stat. 2724	4
10 U.S.C. 2164(f)	11
20 U.S.C. 921(b)	11
28 U.S.C. 1658(a)	8, 10, 11
29 U.S.C. 2101 <i>et seq.</i>	17

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1981	17
42 U.S.C. 1983	17
42 U.S.C. 1988	4
Ark. Code Ann.:	
§ 6-41-216 (Supp. 2019)	7
§ 16-56-105 (2005)	7
Cal. Educ. Code § 56507(d) (West 2018)	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 186-C:16-b.V (LexisNexis 2018)	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-10-606(f) (2020)	19
Utah Code Ann. § 53E-7-208 (LexisNexis Supp. 2020).....	18
32 C.F.R. Pt. 57.....	11
34 C.F.R. 300.513.....	13
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 10-76h-16(b) (Nov. 21, 2015).....	19
511 Ind. Admin Code 7-45-11(a) (2021)	18
N.M. Code R. § 6.31.2.13(I)(24)(b) (2020).....	18
19 Tex. Admin. Code § 89.1185(m)(1) (2021).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....	19
Miscellaneous:	
64 Fed. Reg. 12,406 (Mar. 12, 1999).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	4
Office of Special Education Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Education, <i>Letter to Anonymous</i> , 19 IDELR 277 (July 6, 1992).....	13
